## Government of the District of Columbia Public Employee Relations Board

	_′	
Fraternal Order of Police, D.C. Lodge 1,	)	
	)	
Petitioner,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
International Brotherhood of Police Officers,	)	
Local 445, Service Employees International	)	
Union,	)	
	)	PERB Case No. 05-RC-07
Incumbent Intervener,	)	
	)	Certification No. 151
and	)	
District of Columbia Office of Property Management,	)	
Agency.	, ) )	

## CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE<sup>1</sup>

A representation proceeding having been conducted in the above-captioned matter by the Public Employee Relations Board (Board), in accordance with the District of Columbia Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 (CMPA), Rules of the Board and an Election Agreement among the parties, and it appearing that a majority of the valid ballots have been cast for a representative for the purposes of exclusive recognition.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>This Certification supersedes the previous Certification (Certification No. 94) of the International Brotherhood of Police Officers, Local 445, Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, as the exclusive representative of the unit set forth on page two of this document. (See, District of Columbia Protective Services Association and International Brotherhood of Police Officers, Local 445, Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO and District of Columbia Department of Administrative Services, 45 DCR 8076, Slip Op. No. 504, PERB Case No. 96-RC-01 and Certification No. 94 March 14, 1997). 45 DCR 8076, Slip Op. No. 504 at p. 2, PERB Case No. 96-RC-03, Certification No. 94, (March 14, 1997)).

Certification of Representative PERB Case No. 05-RC-07 Page 2

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Board by D.C. Code §§1-605.02 (2) and 1-617.10(a), and Section 515.3 of the Board Rules;

## IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT:

The Fraternal Order of Police, D.C. Lodge 1, has been designated by a majority of the employees in the unit described below, as their preference for its exclusive representative for the purpose of collective bargaining concerning both compensation and terms-and-conditions of employment, with the District of Columbia Office of Property Management.

## **Unit Description:**

"All protective service officers employed by the District of Columbia Office of Property Management;<sup>2</sup> excluding all management officials, supervisors, confidential employees, employees engaged in personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity and employees engaged

On October 1, 1998, D.C. Law 12-175 abolished the Department of Administrative Services, and the protective services officers in this bargaining unit were transferred to the newly-created Office of Property Management.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>In 1982, the International Brotherhood of Police Officers, Local 445, Service Employees International Union was initially certified as the exclusive representative of "all protective service officers". (See, International Brotherhood of Police Officers and District of Columbia Department of General Services and District Council 20, American Federation of State, County and Municipal employees, Local 2784, 29 DCR 2605, Slip Op. No. 48 at p. 2, PERB Case No. 82-R-04, Certification No. 17 (November 30, 1982). The Department of General Services subsequently became the Department of Administrative Services. On March 14, 1997, the International Brotherhood of Police Officers, Local 445 was certified as the exclusive bargaining representative of "all protective service officers" at the Department of Administrative Services. (See, District of Columbia Protective Services Association and International Brotherhood of Police Officers, Local 445, Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO and District of Columbia Department of Administrative Services, 45 DCR 8076, Slip Op. No. 504, PERB Case No. 96-RC-01 and Certification No. 94 March 14, 1997). 45 DCR 8076, Slip Op. No. 504 at p. 2, PERB Case No. 96-RC-03, Certification No. 94, (March 14, 1997).

Certification of Representative PERB Case No. 05-RC-07 Page 3

in administering the provisions of Title XV11 of the District of Columbia Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, D.C. Law 2-139."

BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD Washington, D.C.

October 15, 2008

Iulio A. Castillo

Executive Director